ORDINANCE NO. 1402

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13.12.065 OF THE CANBY MUNICIPAL CODE (CMC) REGARDING AN IN-LIEU-OF FRANCHISE FEE FOR THE USE OF CITY-OWNED RIGHT-OF-WAYS FOR SEWER SERVICE.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby Sewer service enjoys the use of City-owned right-ofways;

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 13.12, Rates and Connection Fees, of the City of Canby Municipal Code is hereby amended to read, as follows:

<u>13.12.065 In-Lieu-of Franchise Fee</u>. Effective July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2014 As compensation for the use of publically-owned rights-of-way, the sewer combined funds shall pay the General Fund an In-lieu-of franchise fee in the amount of seven percent (7%) of City of Canby sewer customer service charges.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, June 4, 2014 and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, June 18, 2014 commencing at the hour of 7:30 PM in the Council Meeting Chambers located at 155 NW 2nd Avenue in Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer, MM City Recorder

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 18th day of June 2014 by the following vote:

YEAS 0

NAYS () Brian Hodson

Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer. City Recorder